impact on our results of operations. The adjustments include adjustments to reflect the sale of the Harris Night Vision business,
which is directly attributable to the L3Harris Merger, but do not include any adjustments for the use of proceeds from such sale,
because the use is not directly attributable to the L3Harris Merger. The pro forma condensed combined income statement
information is provided for informational and supplemental purposes only, and does not purport to indicate what L3Harris’ results
of operations would have been, or L3Harris’ future results of operations, had the L3Harris Merger actually occurred on June 30,
2018. The supplemental unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement information should be read in conjunction
with other sections of this MD&A, our Consolidated Financial Statements and the Notes appearing elsewhere in this Report.

42

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Four Quarters Ended January 3, 2020

Two Quarters Ended June 28, 2019

Two
Quarters

Ended
January 3,

2020

Four
Quarters

Ended
January 3,

2020

(In millions, except per share amounts)
Historical

Harris
Historical

L3
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note
Ref Pro Forma

L3Harris
As Reported Pro Forma

Revenue from product sales and services $ 3,593 $ 5,331 $ (11) a $ 8,834 $ 9,263 $ 18,097
 (79) b

Cost of product sales and services  (2,362)  (3,875)  11 a  (6,181)  (6,726)  (12,907)
 54 b
 (9) c

Engineering, selling and administrative expenses  (659)  (824)  11 b  (1,707)  (1,881)  (3,588)
 (228) c
 38 d
 (4) e
 4 f
 (45) j

Business divestiture-related gains  —  —  —  —  229  229
Impairment of right-of-use asset  —  —  —  —  (46)  (46)
Merger, acquisition and divestiture related

expenses  —  (45)  45 j  —  —  —
Non-operating income  94  —  23 j  117  192  309
Interest and other income, net  —  15  19 g  —  —  —

 (34) j
Debt retirement charges  —  (3)  3 j  —  —  —
Interest income  1  —  8 j  9  12  21
Interest expense  (82)  (75)  4 h  (139)  (135)  (274)

 14 i
Income from continuing operations before

income taxes  585  524  (176)  933  908  1,841
Income taxes  (73)  (87)  44 k  (116)  (73)  (189)
Income from continuing operations  512  437  (132)  817  835  1,652
Noncontrolling interests, net of income taxes  —  (12)  —  (12)  (12)  (24)
Income from continuing operations attributable

to common shareholders $ 512 $ 425 $ (132) $ 805 $ 823 $ 1,628

Income from continuing operations per basic
common share attributable to common
shareholders $ 4.32 $ 3.62 $ 3.72 $ 7.34

Income from continuing operations per diluted
common share attributable to common
shareholders $ 4.23 $ 3.57 $ 3.68 $ 7.25

Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding  118.1  104.1 l  222.2  221.2  221.7

Diluted weighted average common shares
outstanding  120.7  104.6 l  225.3  223.7  224.5

Notes:

a. Reflects the elimination of intercompany balances and transactions between L3 and Harris.

b. Reflects the sale of the Harris Night Vision business.

43

c. Reflects the net increase in amortization expense related to the fair value of acquired finite-lived identifiable intangible assets
and the elimination of historical amortization expense recognized by L3 for the two quarters ended June 28, 2019.
Assumptions and details are as follows:

Weighted
Average

Amortization
Period Fair Value(1)

Two Quarters
Ended June

28, 2019
(In years) (In millions)

Identifiable Intangible Assets Acquired: